
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Thursday 3 February 2022 at 5.00 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Aveyard, Baker-Rogers, 
Barley, Baum-Dixon (Vice-Chair), Bird, A. Carter, Elliott, 
Griffin, Haleem, Havard, Hunter, Keenan, Miro, 
Thompson, Wilson, Wooding and Yasseen (Chair). 
 
Co-opted Member – Robert Parkin, Rotherham Speak Up  

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 2021 (Pages 3 - 9) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 
November 2021 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Winter Pressures Update (Pages 11 - 15) 
 

 To receive a joint presentation in respect of demand management and surge 
planning for winter 2021-22. 
 

7. Strategic Value of Physical Activity in Tackling Health Inequalities (Pages 
17 - 25) 
 

 To receive a report from Yorkshire Sport Foundation in respect of a recent 
review of physical activity. 
 

8. Rotherham Healthwatch Update  
 

 To receive a verbal update in respect of recent activities by Rotherham 
Healthwatch. 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 To consider and approve the updated schedule of scrutiny work. 
 

10. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item(s) which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

11. Date and time of next meeting (Page 35) 
  

The next meeting of the Health Select Commission will be held on 24 February 
2022, commencing at 5 pm in Rotherham Town Hall.   

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
  
 
 



1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 25/11/21 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday 25 November 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillors  Andrews, Baker-Rogers, Barley, Bird, Elliott, Haleem, Havard, 
Keenan, Miro, Thompson, Wooding and Yasseen (Chair). 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Baum-Dixon, Atkin, Aveyard, Hunter and from 
Mr. Parkin the co-optee from Rotherham Speak Up  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
40.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2021  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 be 

approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

41.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Cllr Baker-Rogers declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 
6, as a family member was a service user. 
 

42.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair confirmed no questions had been submitted. 
 

43.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair confirmed there was no reason to exclude members of press or 
public from observing any items on the agenda. 
 

44.    CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update report on Rotherham Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) – Annual Update to Health Select 
Commission which provided a further update regarding the Local Area 
SEND inspection in association with children and young people’s mental 
health, the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on children and young 
people’s mental health, and on progress in relation to implementing the 
re-designed neuro-developmental pathway and phase 3 of the SEND 
sufficiency strategy. 
 
In discussion, clarification was requested around digital services Kooth 
and Healios. The response from partners indicated the differences in 
Kooth as an anonymous online platform for low-level signposting and 
advice versus Healios which is an assessment-focused pathway to 
assistance for young people with ADHD and Autism. There are robust 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 25/11/21 2A 
 

criteria whereby not all children can be referred through Healios, but if 
cases are complex or involve safeguarding issues, these cases stay 
within CAMHS. 
 
Members expressed interest in the investments that had been made 
recently in the service to attempt to manage caseloads and waiting lists. 
The response from officers, the Cabinet Member, and partners identified 
the plans that had been in place before the pandemic to whittle down the 
waitlist whilst keeping up with current demand for assessments. The 
pandemic had resulted in an increase in demand, so the waitlist had not 
been growing but had not diminished in the timeframe planned. More 
resource had been worked into the system, but as for specific numbers, 
these could not be shared in the meeting. A new referral pathway had 
been designed based on the current numbers and rates whereby the 
waiting list could again be eradicated, in part by reducing the number of 
inappropriate referrals. The Cabinet Member noted the use of 
Containment Outbreak Management Fu
[...]
a, and worries 
about climate change affecting more young people’s mental health, the 
importance of trailblazing mental health support in schools is growing. If 
children can be supported early on when they are starting to experience a 
mental health problem and are not labelled, this can go a long way to help 
prevent a serious issue in the longer term. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the next update be presented in 12 months’ time to include 
projected timelines for all next steps. 

 
 
 

Page 5



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 25/11/21 4A 
 

3. That a briefing describing timelines for the next steps identified in 
section 2.2.6 of the report be provided to Members and that the 
“You Said, We Did” document also be circulated to Members when 
available. 

 
 

45.    PREVENTION-LED SYSTEMS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report outlining some of the key challenges 
and opportunities in Rotherham in relation to the prevention agenda. It 
also provided an update on activity taking place to produce a Prevention 
and Health Inequalities Strategy for Rotherham, presenting an opportunity 
for Health Select Commission to feed into the development of this 
strategy. 
 
In discussion, Members requested additional information around access 
to primary care and hesitation of residents to go to the GP. The response 
from officers and the Cabinet Member noted that some hesitation is 
related to changes in access to care during the pandemic, and some 
hesitation can be reduced by changing appointments to a more suitable 
date. Whereas previously a patient may have sought early access to care, 
now patients wait for a change in their needs or their health. It is important 
to get treatment at an early stage however. There has been improved 
efforts to reach into communities with better communication and 
engagement, for example, taking health checks to people, such as 
offering lung checks in car parks, etc. 
 
Members also requested additional information regarding what prevention 
is available before a patient enters the cardiac pathway or multiple 
pathways. The response indicated that frailty assessments were 
conducted as were mental and physical health checks and checks for 
chronic disease. Details were provided around the provision of annual 
health checks, and how fewer healthy people were receiving health 
checks during the pandemic. The data generated from GPS in terms of 
various conditions were useful for prevention intelligence. Work was being 
done around communication of early signs, because people who were 
seeing early signs in their 30s and 40s could be experiencing disease in 
their 50s and 60s. Likewise, childen’s behaviour can indicate vulnerability 
to early onset. 
 
Members expressed curiosity if it was the view that there would be an 
improvement. The response predicted a decline for the next 2 to 3 years. 
Smoking, however, was a measure that had actually improved during the 
pandemic. 
 
Members also wished to know about substantive prevention efforts that 
had been ongoing. The response from the Cabinet Member noted the 
recent work over the past 4 to 5 years to feed into housing standards and 
licensing, controlling air quality and pollution, maintaining two services for 
drugs and alcohol treatment and recovery, thwarting a fast food outlet 

Page 6



5A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 25/11/21 

 

being opened within a few meters of a school, strengthening links with 
culture and leisure to improve peace of mind and physical health. Work 
had also been doing in respect of the 5 ways of wellbeing and refreshing 
the obesity programme. Ultimately, prevention comes down to choices but 
providing activities and strategies was a key part. A further response from 
the Director of Public Health noted that the COVID-19 vaccination 
programme was the largest scale prevention programme that had been 
delivered and that early identification screenings for hypertension had 
also been strengthened. More BAME women were receiving maternity 
care, and more people with chronic mental illness were receiving testing 
whilst receiving treatment.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That Members provide comments and contribute towards the 
development of a prevention and health inequalities strategy for 
Rotherham. 
 

3. That Members consider how this developing area of strategy should 
be reflected in future scrutiny activity. 

 
 

46.    FINDINGS FROM SPOTLIGHT REVIEW ON ROTHERHAM 
COMMUNITY HUB  
 

 Consideration was given to a summary of findings and recommendations 
from the 13 September 2021 spotlight review on the befriending service 
and support for loneliness and isolation provided by the Rotherham 
Community Hub during the pandemic. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the excellent work of Rotherham Community Hub be 
commended, especially in respect of the befriending service 
which helped relieve loneliness and isolation throughout the 
pandemic.  
 

3. That Members be encouraged to add the Community Hub to 
their ward priorities and e-bulletins to better support vulnerable 
residents and families.  
 

4. Whereas the current Community Hub model is due to end in 
March 2022, should there be a further evolution of the 
Community Hub model, that an update be brought in 12 
months’ time. 

 

Page 7



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 25/11/21 6A 
 

47.    FINDINGS FROM SPOTLIGHT REVIEW ON YOUNG CARERS  
 

 Consideration was given to a summary of findings and recommendations 
from the 22 October 2021 spotlight review on support for young carers. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That action plans and performance metrics be supplied as part 
of the next update in 6 months’ time.  
 

3. That the next update include a plan to address the current data 
gap in respect of young carers who mature into adult carers, 
with a view to providing the best preparation possible and 
making this transition as seamless as possible for young carers 
who may continue to have caring responsibilities into 
adulthood.  
 

4. That consideration be given to how best to provide additional 
support to young carers seeking to access employment skills, 
education, and training. 

 
48.    ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to a verbal update from Rotherham Healthwatch 

in respect of recent and upcoming activities. 
 

49.    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to an updated work programme and schedule for 
the 2021/22 municipal year. Three changes were noted. First, based on a 
change in government requirements for this year, Members were not 
being approached with a request to review half-year quality accounts. 
Also, the agenda for January would include an item on the Strategic value 
of Physical Activity in Tackling Health Inequalities. Finally, the next 
request for participants in a spotlight review would be for the Adult Social 
Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) performance review in mid-January. 
Members were invited to make representations if they wished to 
participate. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the updated work programme be noted. 
 

2. That the governance advisor be authorised to make changes 
to the work programme in consultation with the Chair/Vice 
Chair and reporting any such changes back at the next 
meeting for endorsement. 

 

Page 8



7A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 25/11/21 

 

50.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business requiring a decision at the meeting. 
 

51.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced the next meeting of Health Select Commission 
would be held on 13 January 2022, commencing at 5 pm. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Demand Management/Surge 
Planning 2021-22  

Presentation to Health Select 

February 2022

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Preparing for Winter; What We Did
Acute / UECC
• Develop Additional Critical Care Capacity 
• Cohorting Flu and Covid –Amber, Red, Green 
• Reduction of elective cases pre planned 
• Utilise local independent sector - elective care
• Maintain YAS relationships to improve Ambulance 

Handover times
• Length of Stay weekly reviews – MDT approach in 

Acute and Community setting 

Community Services / Manage Flow 

• Robust Contingency Plan in place for care homes 

including action plan links to Outbreak Plan

• Increase therapy/nursing resource in Integrated 

Rapid Response 

• Equipment services available 7 days a week.

• New community respiratory pathway providing early 

supported discharge, in-reach, admission 

avoidance, exacerbation management.

• Increased Community Short Stay beds including 

Designated beds

Mental Health 
• Continued promotion of ‘Rotherhive’ digital 

approach to delivering mental health support and 
communication on services are available. 

• increase in demand for crisis services 
• RDaSH has funding to support mental health 

discharge. 
• More mental health support for primary care.  

Social Care 
• Continue to provide Brokerage support 

directly into IDT at peak times and on 
weekends

• Continued support of the principles of 7 day 
working arrangements in IDT (based on 
assessed demand)

• Daily virtual MDTs with system partners 
• Continued support for the principles of 

discharge to assess in the community  
• Increased resource in home care & 

reablement. 
• Staff training in MH Awareness (for all 

reablement workers and reablement 
coordinators)

Primary Care 
• Hot/Cold home visiting arrangements flex to 

more ‘hot’ during periods of demand. 
• Rotherham Primary Care ‘hot site’ for Covid

patients who require face to face services 
• Extended Access service increased capacity. 
• Same day ANP service increase capacity for 

‘cold’ patients.  
• Vaccinations for patients delivered as a 

system using PCN/place footprint for delivery 
to achieve required uptake.

P
age 12



• Robust Place Based Governance :– Strategic
[...]
, Voluntary Action Rotherham  
Councillor David Roche Chair, Rotherham Health and Wellbeing Board and Cabinet 

Member Adult Social Care and Health, Rotherham Council   
Kathryn Singh CEO RDASH 
Emma Sharp REMA  
Steve Adams South Yorkshire Fire Service  
Chris Siddall Acting Head of Strategic Projects and Partnerships, Rotherham 

Council  
 

Kate Green  Public Health Specialist, Rotherham Council  
Chris Edwards CEO Rotherham CCG 
Lindsey Taylor-Ward Operations Manager, Rotherham Council,  Adult Social Care, 

Housing & Public Health 
George Briggs COO, Rotherham Hospital Trust 
Jamie Noble Head of Community, Rotherham Utd Community Sports Trust  
Suzanne Joiner & her SLT  Strategic Director, Rotherham Council, Children and Young People 
Councillor Victoria Cusworth Children and Young People Cabinet Member, Rotherham Council  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

Public Report 
Health Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Health Select Commission – 03 February 2022 
 
Report Title 
Work Programme Update 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Report Author(s) 
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
To outline an updated work programme for Health Select Commission.    
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the updated work programme be noted.  

 
2. That the Governance Advisor be authorised to make changes to the work programme in 

consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair, with any changes to be reported back at the next 

meeting for endorsement. 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Work Programme – Health Select Commission 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas of Health Select Commission during the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Minutes of Health Select Commission during 202
[...]
 Chair and Members of the Health 

Select Commission. Regular discussions take place with Cabinet Member, partner 
organisations, and officers in respect of the content and timeliness of items set out on the 
work programme.  
 
 
 

Page 29



 
 

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
5.1 The decision to develop and endorse a work programme is a matter reserved to the 

Commission and will be effective immediately after consideration of this report. 
 

5.2 The Statutory Scrutiny Officer (Head of Democratic Services) is accountable for the 
implementation of any decision in respect of the Commission’s work programme. The 
Governance Advisor supporting the Commission is responsible on a day-to-day basis for 
the Commission’s work programme. Members are recommended to delegate authority to 
the Governance Advisor to make amendments to the programme between meetings.  

 
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial or procurement implications arising from this report. 

 
7. Legal Advice and Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  

 
7.2 The authority of the Select Commission to determine its work programme is detailed within 

the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and Responsibility for Functions parts of the 
Constitution. The proposal to review the work programme is consistent with those 
provisions.  

 
8. Human Resources Advice and Implications 
 
8.1 There are no direct human resources implications arising from this report.  
 
9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 
9.1 There are no implications for children and young people or vulnerable adults arising from 

this report.  
 

10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications 
 
10.1 Whilst there are no specific equalities implications arising from this report, equalities and 

diversity are key considerations when developing and reviewing scrutiny 
[...]
www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/1
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/health-services/nhs-test-trace-service/3
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/symptoms/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 2021
	Minutes

	6 Winter Pressures Update
	7 Strategic Value of Physical Activity in Tackling Health Inequalities
	Item 7 - Yorkshire Sport Foundation Review of Physical Activity - Appendix 1
	Current Physical Activity Guidelines

	Item 7 - Yorkshire Sport Foundation Review of Physical Activity - Appendix 2 - Stakeholder Conversations

	9 Work Programme
	Health WP Appendix January 2022

	11 Date and time of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday 3 February 2022 

 
 
Present were Councillors Andrews, Aveyard, Baum-Dixon (Vice-Chair), Barley, Bird, 
A. Carter, Elliott, Griffin, Havard, Keenan, Thompson, Whomersley, and Yasseen 
(Chair). 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Atkin, Baker-Rogers, Haleem, Miro, and 
Wooding.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
52.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 

2021  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
53.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
54.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions contributed by members of the public in respect 

of any items on the agenda. 
 

55.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair confirmed there was no reason to exclude members of the 
public or press from observing any items on the agenda. 
 

56.    WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update presentation in respect of progress 
against objectives outlined in the 2021/22 Winter Plan. The presentation 
included updates on successes and challenges associated with delivery 
of health and social care provision during the Omicron surge. The 
presentation was provided by the Executive Place Director representing 
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) as well as the Deputy 
COO of The Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust (TRFT). 
 
In discussion, Members expressed interest in more information around 
how the delivery of the vaccination scheme may have created pressure 
on primary care provision. The response from the CCG representative 
described strategic government directives that had allowed routine work in 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 2A 
 

primary care to be put on hold temporarily. Sustainability of the primary 
care programme was identified as an area of ongoing effort. 
 
Members also asked how staff sickness had been managed in view of 
changing guidelines around isolation periods for staff. The response from 
the CCG representative noted the variation in interpretation and 
application of changing guidelines across primary care services during the 
pandemic, but certainly movement to 5 days will have helped pressures. 
The representative of TRFT described a significant previous peak relative 
to current much lower numbers of staff sickness due to COVID-19.   
 
Further detail was requested around impact of the pandemic on cancer 
care, elective care. The response from the TRFT representative described 
waits at the peak of the pandemic in Wave 1 and identified the 
significantly lower current position, which places the Trust among the 
leaders in the local ICS in terms of recovery. The response noted that all 
urgent cancers had been treated. The Trust had been identified at one 
point as the most improved Trust in terms of elective care recovery, with a 
current position at around 80%. 
 
Members noted the positive uptake of the Rotherhive programme and 
requested further information around mental health provision, specifically 
in respect of discharge planning, mental health support for primary care, 
surge planning for young people’s mental health, and mental health 
support for staff. The response from the CCG representative noted the 
challenges during recent times of higher demand associated with 
provision of beds, discharge support, and placements outside the 
Borough which are challenges on acute as well as mental health 
pathways. In view of rising mental health presentation in the system, 
examples of strategic interventions and signposting services were 
identified, such as Rotherhive, which implement digital modes of provision 
to increase capacity. The digital offer for children and young people had 
included the introduction of an online resource platform known as Kooth. 
Challenges around eating disorders were described, and measures 
designed to bolster capacity were identified. With regard to the support for 
staff, the representative of TRFT outlined a range of wellbeing support 
measures that had been implemented since the beginning of the 
pandemic and highlighted the importance the Trust places on collecting 
staff feedback. Response rates to staff surveys had been the highest 
recorded at the Trust, 8% over the peer average. 
 
Clarification was requested around the rate of primary care patients seen 
daily. The response from the CCG representative identified the 
November/December 2021 position on average among 28 practices was 
68% back to face-to-face delivery. There were 15,000 more contacts 
during November 2021 than during the same period pre-pandemic. The 
core service had been utilising face-to-face and non-face-to-face delivery 
to maximise capacity. Comprehensive extended access rates in 
Rotherham were currently at 95% utilisation. Hot home visiting and hot 
site care had been running at similar levels. 



3A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 

 

 
The numbers of patients placed outside the area and young people 
placed outside the area were requested and the answer offered outside 
the meeting. 
 
Members requested further assurances around the effects of delayed 
routine care creating additional future pressure. The response from the 
TRFT representative described the Trust’s assessment system around 
bed availability, and the points during the pandemic at which the Trust 
provided or requested help from other area Trusts to alleviate bed 
pressure. This often involves diverting an ambulance from one Trust’s 
A&E to another. The parameters involved include acuity, length of stay, 
and where the patients will go when they are well enough to leave the 
hospital but not yet well enough to go home. Successful work had been 
undertaken in this area with the Integrated Discharge Team. Figures were 
cited on the volume of patients at points in the pandemic relative to the 
current volume. Aware that acuity can rise as patients wait for care, the 
Trust was able to avail the private sector to augment capacity and reduce 
waiting lists during the first year of the pandemic. The use of private 
hospitals was discontinued in November 2021, when the Trust became 
able to meet the need using internal capacity. It was expected that 
pressures of this nature would continue in the long-term with adverse 
implications for health inequalities as well. 
 
Further information was requested around intermediate care. The 
response from the Acting Director of Adult Care Housing and Public 
Health described the rationale for investment that had been made to 
bolster the reablement service during COVID-19. The response noted 
challenges and successes associated with delivering the reablement 
service during the pandemic. 
 
Members expressed interest in knowing more about improvements in 
respect of ambulance handover times. The response from the TRFT 
representative described where delays can occur and the efforts that have 
been undertaken to ensure the best possible flow through the Trust. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That medicine management be added to the work programme. 
 

57.    STRATEGIC VALUE OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN TACKLING HEALTH 
INEQUALITIES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report identifies a direction of travel for the 
Council and partners across Rotherham (Place). In keeping with Health 
Select Commission’s commitment to prevention and to tackling Health 
Inequalities, this review suggested potential work across the Place that 
feeds into these priorities. This report had been recently presented to the 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 4A 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board and was presented to the Commission for 
information as well as consultation – effectively to bring Health Select 
Members into ongoing discussions around physical activity as a key facet 
of the prevention agenda. 
 
In discussion, Members expressed interest in good practice that had been 
observed in respect of physical activity initiatives and whether expansion 
of social prescribing of physical activity might be explored. The response 
from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health noted that 
good practice had been collected initially but these efforts were 
interrupted by the pandemic and would resume. In respect of social 
prescribing, Voluntary Action Rotherham (VAR) had brought primary care 
link officers into post before the pandemic, and limited commissioned 
pathways would be expanded. The prevention pathway being developed 
would go beyond the Council’s statutory services. 
 
Members expressed interest in how street pride and regeneration and 
environment could help ensure outdoor environments are safe for 
physical activity. Further details were also requested around how Make 
Every Contact Count (MECC) would be leveraged to help promote 
physical activity. The response from the Cabinet Member indicated that 
liaison with Regeneration and Environment would be undertaken, and in 
respect of using primary care appointments to promote physical activity, 
liaison with Primary Care Networks would be undertaken as well. The 
Director of Public Health provided more detail about areas that those 
liaisons would explore and the associated potential responsibilities of 
partners. 
 
Members requested more information around what could be done to 
further opportunities for low-cost access for young people to various 
physical activities that reflect their interests. The Cabinet Member 
identified examples of externally funded activities that had been popular, 
but limited, and the desire to expand these into other areas of the 
Borough. The value of life-long physical activities and focus on early years 
was noted as well as the range of possibilities. There is continued work to 
be done with schools and around safe active routes to and from schools. 
 
Members emphasised possible improvements that could improve access 
to green spaces, including curb cuts, expanded paved footpaths, and 
incentives for Rothercard holders. The response from the Cabinet 
Member noted referral pathways into certain services. The Director of 
Public Health noted the intention to bring in colleagues from Regeneration 
and Environment to join in future discussions on physical activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 

 

Members also noted the possibility to magnify small investments by 
leveraging existing relationships within communities. The response from 
the Cabinet Member noted a range of links with other directorates such as 
housing and planning around the expectations on planners to design in 
green spaces in all plans for large estate developments. The goal of the 
joint work would be to unite community members who are willing to be the 
spark for more active communities. 
 
Members requested further assurances that investments would make a 
difference that would demonstrate value for money. The Director of Public 
Health noted that getting the right people doing more physical activity is 
the key – bringing in those who have a health condition or who have not 
previously been active. If this strategy can help prevent people from 
developing diabetes or having hypertension, these will make a real 
difference. The response from the Cabinet Member averred that money 
put into prevention will reduce the number of people who need to go into 
acute care.  
 
Members requested more information around the roles within the strategy 
of leadership and the community link workers in making the strategy work 
for communities. The response from the Cabinet Member and the Director 
of Public Health identified the senior leadership already in place and the 
joint funded posts that are being proposed include a Rotherham focused 
post to help ignite people within communities.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted and the next update presented in 
September 2022. 
 

2. That Primary Care Networks (PCNs) be involved in strengthening 
social prescribing around physical activity. 
 

3. That examples of good practice in respect of promoting access to 
opportunities for physical activity be collected and considered as 
part of the next phase of the physical activity project in Rotherham. 
 

4. That Public Health officers liaise with colleagues in Regeneration 
and Environment as regards optimising safety and accessibility of 
green spaces and other infrastructure for physical activity. 
 

5. That potential links with communities be examined with a view to 
strengthening relationships and maximising small investments for 
greater access and engagement using existing channels. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 03/02/22 6A 
 

 
58.    ROTHERHAM HEALTHWATCH UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to a verbal update in respect of recent activities 

by Rotherham Healthwatch. 
 

59.    WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to an updated schedule of scrutiny work for the 
municipal year 2021/22. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the updated work programme be noted. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor to make 
changes to the work programme in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair and to report changes to the next meeting for 
endorsement. 

 
60.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair confirmed there was no urgent business to be decided at the 

meeting. 
 

61.    DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announced the next meeting of Health Select Commission 
would take place 24 February, 2022, commencing at 5 pm in Rotherham 
Town Hall. 
 

 


